

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT NAGPUR  
APPELLATE SIDE CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 15 OF 2021**

**In  
STAMP NO. OF**

**Swacch Association, Nagpur Through Its Secretary, Sharad Biharilal Paliwal  
V/S**

**....PETITIONER**

**Ministry Of Environment And Forest, New Delhi  
Through Its Secretary And Others**

**RESPONDENT**

**ADV P W MIRZA for Petitioner  
MR M G BHANGDE SR ADV ASST BY ADV N S  
DESHPANDE FOR RES-1 AND 3,  
ADV J B KASAT FOR RES-7 AND 8,  
MR NEERAJ PATIL AGP FOR RES/STATE**

**CORAM : HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE ANIL S. KILOR &  
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE VRUSHALI V.  
JOSHI, JJ**

**DATE : 7th August, 2025**

**P.C. :**

List the matter on 19.08.2025.

**( FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL )**